PROJECT ID. 0412000483

DISTRICT/EA 04/4G510

PROJECT (SCOPE) DESCRIPTION: SOL ~ 80 - 31.36/32.62 - In Solang County. on Interstate 80 , Meridian Road OC {Bridge

PPNO 0832G

PROJECT CHANGE REQUEST
PGM Doc. SHOPP PGM Del FY
Ciy Rte PM  Description

15/16

No. 23-0147) and Midway Road OC (Bridge No. 23-0148),

DOES THIS PROJECT INVOLVE PROPOSITION 1B FUND(S)? NO X YES [, TYPE(S) (CMIA, Route 99, STIP,

SHOPP,

etc.)

SCOPE, COST & SCHEDULE CHIANGES

COMPONENT Change (8°s in 1,000%s)

EXISTING PROPOSED COST EXPENDED to Date COST CHANGE
{PROGRAMMED) % COMPLETE
Yalue FY Yalue FY Expended % Expended % Complete Value Value%  Yrs Type
PA&ED $1.040 15/16 $1.040 15/16 8751 72% 95% $0 0% 0 NA
PS&E $1.460 15/16 $1.460 15/16 S0 0% 0% $0 0% 0 NA
R/W SUP | 240 15/16 $240 1516 $4.5 1.9% 3% 50 % 0 NA
CONSUP | $1.820 15/16 $1.820 15/1¢6 $0 0% 0% $0 0% g NA
R/W CAP § 810 15/16 $321 15/16 30 0% 0% 311 3,110% O A
CON CAP§ $11.500 15/16 $11.300 15/16 50 0% 0% $0 0% 0 NA
Total 516,070 $16,381 $755.5 $311 1.9%
WHAT PHASE IS PRE-PGM DELIVERY YR [ PGM DELIVERY YR & PRE VOTE [} POST vOTE []
THE PROJECT IN?
Cost Change Type Description I Data Systems Chanped
r Programmed Approved
o Cost Change Request Types _ Budget . Cost
LA Programmine Cost Change - CTIPS AMS Advan ‘
E B Headquarters Cost Approval MS Advantage [
b B Districl Cost Documentation -
‘ NA No Change Proposed - i
N Supplemental Funds Requests 3 .
; SFR AMS Advantage

Mew Project Description: _

3

(Only I Revised)

Project
Performance

i Supplemental Funds Request

Cty - Rie - PM - Deseriplion

_ IfFspenditures < 100%

“010> Safety Project? Yes[ | NolX

EXISTING
{PROGRAMMED)

Yalug Units

PROPOSED

Value

L nits

PERFTORMANCE CHANGE

(SHOPP PRIMARY PERFORMANCE
OUTPUT BY PROGRAM (ODE)

Y alue

PROG CODE 20.XX.201.113




1.) WHAT IS THE PROPOSED CHANGE?

Increase ROW Capital from $10K to0 $321K

2.) COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING REGARDING THE LATEST TWO COST ESTIMATES.
($’s in 1,000’s.)

1. ESTIMATE DATE: omiammvryyy, Con Capital $11.500. RW Capital $10.
2. ESTIMATE DATE: psnsamwyy), Con Capital $11,500, RW Capital $321.

3.) WHAT WAS THE REASON FOR THE CHANGE?

Increase in Right of Way Capital: (3 311K)

The main reasons for the increase in Right of Way Capital are as follows:
1-A. Change in Acquisition Estimate: (347.5K)

In the PSSR dated September 10, 2009, the acquisition estimate for the project was $0. The new estimate during PA&ED Phase is
$47,500 resulting in an additional cost increase of $47,500.

Reason for cost increase: In the PSSR, the new Midway Overcrossing Bridge was designed to replace the existing bridge but
mainlain the same profile, aligmment and dimensions. Based on these design parameters, no new right of way acquisition was
anticipated: therefore, the cost estimate tor right of way acquisition was 30.

However, during PA&ED Phase, the PDT and HQ coordinator recommended that the bridge accommodate future express lane
widening of 1-80, resulling in 4 bridge 39 feel longer.

According to the new design changes. acquisition of a new parcel way will be required, which results in the cost increase of $47,500,
including $5.000 for Grantor's Appraisal Cost and $2,500 for Title and Escrow Fees.

1-B. Change in Environmental Mitigation: ($173,165K)

The environmental mitigation estimate for the project in the PSSR dated September 10, 2009 was $0. The estimate during PA&ED
Phase is $173.165 resulting in an additional cost increase of $173,165.

Reason for cost increase: During the PID Phase, no environmental mitigation was anticipated for the project. However.
during the PA&ED phase and in order to comply with USFWS letter of concuirence for CE/CE, Biology provided a plan of
avoidance and mitigazion measures. Some of the reasons for the required environmental mitigation plan are as follows:

a. There is a risk of a Swainson’s hawk nesting within 600 feet of the project site which would require consulting with the CA
Department of Fish and Wiidlife (CDFW). This would require a need for mitigation credits for potential impacts to the species.

b.  There are suitable nest trees within the footprint and near the footprint at both sites. Hawks can swilch nest locations year to
year and new paits can move in.

¢ Weilend related mitigation measures are anticipated as of $42,979.

As a result of the enviroamental mitigation plan, the cost estimate for the environmenial mitigation is now at $173,165,



1-C, Change in Utility Relocation: (§90K)

The State share for utility relocation estimate for the project in the PSSR dated September 10, 2009 was $16,000. The new estimate in
PA&ED Phase is $100.000 resulting in an additional cost increase of $90,000.

Reason for cost inerease: During the PID Phase, an amount of $10.000 was estimated for utility verification only with no utility
relocation. However, upon further investigation during the PA&ED Phase, it has been determnined that a terporary relocation of the
existing facility will be required.

This cost estimate is for the required work to temporarily relocate all existing encased facilities to an arca clear of construction
activities of the new bridge, and then permanently relocaie them back teo the tinal location in the bridge.

The State share will be $80.000 for the temporary relocation of the AT&T facility to the new location, and $20,000 for moving them
back to the permanent location.

4) WHEN WAS THE CHANGE DISCOVERED?

The changes were discovered while preparing Supplemental PSSR and Cost Estimate in August 2014,

5.) WHAT HAS BEEN DONE TO MINIMIZE ANY CHANGE?

Cost estimate has been refined where the unit costs were based on the most recent bids for other projects located in the
vicinity of this project.

6.) WHAT CAN BE CONSTRUCTED WITH THE PROGRAMMED FUNDS?

The current programmed R/W Capital budget is not sufficient to complete the project. Therefore, additional funds are
needed to perform utility relocation and acquire additional R/W as well as Temporary Construction Basement.

7.) IF THE SCOPE IS REDUCED OR SPLIT, WOULD THE REMOVED WORK NEED TO BE
REPROGRAMMED OR ADDED TO ANOTHER PROJECT?

N/A

8.) IS A SUPPLEMENTAL SCOPING DOCUMENT NEEDED? IF YES, STATUS?
Supplementai Scoping Document is not needed. A Supplemental Project Scope Summary Report (SPSSR) is being
prepared to document the project updated funding summary, scope changes and other general refinements.

9.} WAS A VALUE ANALYSIS STUDY CONDUCTED? EXPLAIN THE RESULTS OF THE STUDY OR WHY A
STUDY WAS NOT CONDUCTED?

A Value Analysis Study is scheduled on September and results in October 2014.
10.)COST - WHERE WILL THE REQUIRED FUNDS COME FROM?
SHOPP
11.)PRIOR PCRs - LIST OTHER PCRs PREVIOUSLY APPROVED.

Ihere is no priar PCR.



12.) (A) (STIP-RIP) WHEN DID THE DISTRICT DISCUSS THIS WITH HEADQUARTERS
STIP PROGRAM MANAGER AND THE RTPA OR COUNTY TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSIONS STAFF? EXPLAIN THEIR REACTION.

N/A

(B) (STIP-LIP)WHEN DID THE DISTRICT DISCUSS THIS WITH HEADQUARTERS STIP
PROGRAM MANAGER? EXPLAIN THEIR REACTION.

N/A

(C) (SHOPP) WHEN DID THF. DISTRICT DISCUSS THIS WITH THE HEADQUARTERS
PROGRAM MANAGER? EXPLAIN THEIR REACTION.

Discussed by e-mail with both Takako Fujioka (HQ Program Advisor) and John Hemiup (District 4 Program
Advisor). Both concurred

13.) LESSONS LEARNED, NEW STRATEGIES (What new information pertaining to this project could
be beneficial to others?)

Resources. available information, and time allowed for preparation of the programming document (P1D) were
limited. Environmental impacts and ROW needs were identified after the PID phase and future express lane
info became available.



14.) District Project Manager Signature

(<=L o ;;:" ffires 3:»»«'* e 9/17/2014 (510} 622-5941
Osama Eihamshary i Date Phone Number
District P,;:gjjici Manager

o y
3\; ;i{\ ?E Lang bt 5 [&Q ;Jg??__,_if; 4
Doanh Nguyen' Pl Date

Deputy District Director
Program/Project Management

APPROVAL - COMMENTS - CONCERNS

A" PD Concurrence

0O PD Objections (detail concerns):

15.) Comments - Concerns:

//:’

La:n Moore Date

HQ Project Delivery Coordinator

|_APPROVAL

Approve Denx No HQ Action

roY
Cost 0 ] ]
e . Scope O O O
, / 7 Schedule O m, O
. f’;é’ ""f”"“/ """ A fﬁi:zf’x '{/ Split / Combine O O O
BLJ: twsrtRTH Date Other 0 | ]
DL‘JTRICT DIRECTOR Revise & Resubmit O O 1
sy Gt o 4o3)1f R
AMES E. DAVIS Daté Date
HQ DIVISION CHIEF HQ DIVISION CHIEF
PROJECT MANAGEMENT ) - TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMMING

REQU lRi D A ]"] A(_ l[\iF'\’l ‘,

(a) Attach | page copy (screenprint) of project workplan/status schedule.
(b1Auach the current CTIPS project information.

¢} POR Data Worksheel, 1f upplicable (for splits/combines ).

() For STIP Projects, please attach the latest Pruject Prograunming Reguest (PPR ).
(¢) Summary Cost Estimates, iffwhen aceded

PROJECT ID. 0412000483
DISTRICT/EA 04/4GS10



#30Z/S/6  BIVA NOH Ue  HOLLDAS LHOd3H o0LgoP  vd EBVO0NZLYD QI B143 6686 jo g0 obed DITEOPLE W 080108 “d

TEL0E/LL0LT UNILSNM "ONOM - ‘M1Z28 P10 ‘1/B0/50 890 183 520 MO TN AN
{b1Loz/L2r2) YNILSNP 'ONOM - "MiL4Z8§ 19101 ¢L/LLZD 830 153 €20 MOY 897 MY
{b102/L2M) W YAYSO AUYHSHYHTY

- ‘LopBADIR] KN PUB SEINSEBW UoUebNL [BUBLILCIIAUR ‘AATRUIB)E UBIESD BLY) 8)BROILWINIIE 01 jualalinbal (9980 (RUONIPEE PRISENDE] A1 J9ACH O} 1500 jeRdes AMOY Bl 6SEONIL) 0 ¥Od Hummugns jo sseacud v ECTY N3D
wewwod  yspAng  dnoio
££2'952 0 EE7'BSE SOF'Z o 5042 8L8'6 [e10) as8ld §
£60°11 0 £52'1} 801 b B0 (3:19 N (N BLSLZ  RUSHE 49 34 dIYUdAINDD 1d0¥  DOYIINVE'D GHZ E
BRE'ST 0 HTGL geh ¢ 138 faTd N MDD BLRLE B SWIVTD HINOD AISH  QOVIINYE'D w8z
¥Ey'Ly 0 bev' LY [ 14 0 ozY Lis N (NO  JiizZs 8LsiLE NIWQY Y30U0 SONYHO  OSVIINYE'D AT E
12Tee ] 12z rze [ vze 0 N O(NID AbZZiZL LEMLL LS ANS P SOV JO HINOY  ODVIINVE'D thTe
Zigle 0 zia'e pat [ 58 814 NN LHLEZE SUSHLL YM SONYLS 46 VOO 3 30 IIaWYHNEY'N SITE
£4228 [ £42'76 ] ] i ] ANl ey susi KIAQY BLNOT $30 ODVIINVE'D olze
EpBL2 0 £v5'12 06} [ (] ¥0E N (N0 eueziz  ghULL  LNJIND LSNOS LWOW rOdd VHSWYHIF'O g9Z00LE
106'6L 608'E 165'5L £20 £ B9 ¥0Z 1810 Aseid Z
50' Ho'e 0 44 b Q 0 N (868 muuE  ZULL ASHONE MOH YHSWYHIZ'O HT
€852 a £ER'E 14 ] 14 [ N (No ¥1/9/8 Ei/BLe HHM NLE30 MY LSOd YHSWYHIA'O 5yT'e
39¢°08 o BEYOE 0% [ 6% 3z M ANIO 88219 FLZIL o rOMd HOL 181N WHE NBOD HOMA'Y 2T
825'97 0 624'092 147 o oze )] A (8los  Lyezme P NIGT3H N VHSWYHII'O 0022
vhe' L Lohs Fch 4 3 98T 2z A (slos BuHZR  ZUBZIOL  INDIND WY LD fOYd YHSWVHIZO BCOpVE -
060987t 0 960'FOY} 948l ] BLE'EL 86%'3) fRoL eseud | ! =fog g i wng FRTREY
628'12 0 879'1T 474 0 ez Lig N (NXD  SHLLL OWLE  NOD LSNOD QAdY ¥ QUMY oni'd saz i {1) sumeEs TOUI GNE 008N
oot 0 gEL'ee 8tE o e 186 N (R0 obsziL  gtieEre 1Ed 8200 QiF HINGD onvd pozy B (1) 116221 INI LNOISOTO LOAr0YUd 059N
089'06¢E o 089'668 0sz'y ] 'y ebe N (N)o auBzIe  §L/92/00 LSIOINS 434 R MAY OHID  WANTYD'Z sozL § 1) LWBER1  L430OVIOWHINGD aboW
#o0'eL ] B0¥HE Iz ] ice .1 NN eezie BEGHL  DMOJWESUEOSOMIS NG IWNvOS pozt ff () BHIONL  LIVHINGD SAOMdAY 00SW
2625 0 cze'zse ore'e 0 o¥eE 7082 NN SuElL  pLLOL 3954 SONULS LAVHO  DINVT'D ovzy § W susol CRVAMY  GBHY
£6E3 b5 o LIS seu'y 0 Y 82 NAND  mEEm el Ve L4V U VANTVO'R ezt Mt 93185000 AHANCY OH 06N
9150y 0 Big'0F 18s D 1eE beg N MO UL BUUDL  SNYId P SJVINISYE dIUd  YANTYO'S sait ..WW BLESG Wi Do
1L o 1e'st oic ) e 9o NOINK S BLUDL  INMD 39D LWOW fOHd YHSRVIHTIC  srools mu_ wmmmm uwmww %& NMN
00F'08}'L 969'B3.L vOL'00% 8e5'0L 008's Beo's 09c'a oo 0 B el SRR e HoR
SLG'OEY S15'8EY 0 aLu's 0L0°E [ o A IS8 bHILL BLLZIS 12MONE ANZ  YHSWYHTI'O 30 § 1) oy 200 0L3%8d Z20W
231748 L] BE2'05- Tyl B veL LLE'S A (B} PULOL FLOME O34 FHd AdY R d3ld  VANVDE 080§y crieany 1510 NI SNYS OHID 00EN
#01'96 Z16'L Z6L'06 186 oL z68 SYE'Z A (Sl05  wHLOL  £MOBS  “OYd Q3Hd 178 ¥ 030 D410 IIHOVISOW I SEVD (1) puseon 3038 YLVO SUS 290rH0 472N
GTv'eR 98 gLz 2821 L8 i€ -o4% A (B PULOL PR 434 STUOTUS ANT JH3d ROVISONR ) - mm 2vd D0ZN
98¢ L0 S16'TFL ERS'¥91 880’ 15 ver'l Zri'e A (SY08 wOL ZWZAL CSIONLS DHONI 1F¥d JY¥3d VANTVO'S 094°0 Had ANOUIY DOLN
L8 MR'ELE 6T ev'L Lur'y B4 o 4 (8)58 PUUDL AL INCNO GHRVL LADIW FOMd YHSWYVHTRO N1 ONIANI NID3E 0ZON
9 SHH SHH SuH SHH 310 JWOD G 0 Old BAO¥dN  OLOW
$ova sdx3 213 b i o S WO HSIN LNViS NOLLAMHOS3a S8M WL arsam § b e
%8l £96'Z 86L°T ()] 0l0°8L  088'C TEoeL
EXE 0 o ) 6l 0 oL
%I o G ¢ o ¢ 5
%0'0 0 o o 00§11 ] ¥
"we GE %G 59 £96'Z 6642 POL 114 088°2 e
1he L) 1E0L %ET %Iyl 52 4 ozl 0g6 e
eLLLS0 | YT MOY %D %TEE 08 9 ] ovz i z
0514 910, 15U03 %SZL WE0Dh  ETETTTery 0 om0k L whodwE PR (spat) VA e e
— Trezo | veit sampnas | %E6  HELLL il v 9L oKo'l BER | Re—— a1 b ) u._r,_nw&
HOMYIN ddOHS ZVBZ/ED | BLLE Aewmpaoy T % 561 oy
ddovis [[59a 153 | w5 unony e .ww.wwms. ww«lm . ﬂu ?w dxd  Tud  Tova  wEEd (v030) 30 Tvda) 30 200 ~a
USTEZBYEED O SejeligsS 1500 151090 IR TR0 1% 08 - %08 [t *§1300vd M ———SUEAWEIN 107

‘20 seseyd uado

(0£0'0L )T} 10T XX 0E  SUWVS) sameg pund

ON 'QavY ‘sheq Bupbosh BH0Z HAWYHODYd dv SMAS LD saq dWpl Ky ued( 97680 ‘ONdY 3204) Ord uopelolsey ojwsieg ofpug  nadosighs
LNIWIOV T 3001ME ONY NOLLYVHOLSIY DINSIas U0 - UoGdpIsE WM

BYI0-EZ# 3D0IYE QVOH AYMOIN 1Y ONY L¥10-E2# 320158 OVOH NVIGIHIW LY ‘TTIAVOVA NI ‘08 ZLNOM NO ALNNCD ONYIOS NI B0 - ponduosea wefoid

00 vBlppe pue Aempiy  BumN 19a10id NYHOWVINYY ‘WYHVAVININOE  I0RIsssy d W YWYSO AMYHSWYHTI abeury (0eioig

UlEN  NOILD3S 1HOdaN 0159 v £BYO00ZLPO QI B14F 666 Jo 90 efied DZENOVLE Td 080~108  ILW-0D




2014 State Highway Operation & Protection Program

Solano County
{Daliars in Thousands)
DIST  PPhO: EA TIPS (D ~ TME @ESCRIPTION): ‘ ELEMENT.  SHOPP Msjor Const
04 08326 4G310 108-0000-2037 | (Mear Vacawille, al Merdian Road Overcvossing No. 23-0147 and Midway E SPONSOR:  Calirans
CT PROJECT ID 0412000483 | Read Overcrossing No 23-0148  Hehabliale and replice brdges ) E uPo: Mairopaltan Transportstion, Commission
E CORRIDOR:
CQUNTY HOUTE:  PM: |
fgng G 3147328 f PRINER
: i
Balera Conmly 80 | Perfarmance Measure: Beidge(s) Quantity. 2.00 | PHONE: oo
; | CALNEY
! | MPOID: 8 AW 2
8 implementing Ageacy:  PAED - RW-
5
FSE - CON -
10
ECT. VERSION HISTORY {Printsd Version ir Shaded) (Last 9 versions displaysd) cum B g Dollacs in T Toisi For Projedt
Yeivion Slatus Dadu Updited By  Chenus Reason Amend No, Yoty Award ProgCon ProgRW PARED BES4E RWSup ConSun
2 Ol 0320744 DBERRY Appeved - Cary Ovie 14.500 19 1040 1458 240 1520
1 Offidal  0412/12  DBERRY Approved - New Projuct 11,500 10 1,040 1450 240 1,
Fund Source { of1 SHOPP - Bdge Preservation SMC - SHOPP Malor Const
PRIOR 415 AR6 847 imE 13 B8R0 EUTURE IRTAL
Fund Type; - PAAED 1,040 1,040
Bridge - State (HERR) YOTE DATE SMPMNT  pgap 1,460 1,480
RW SUP 240 240
Program Code; T o
20.%X.201.913 - Brdge Seismis Restoration COH suP 1.820 1,820
RAY io 10
Eunding Agrney., CON +1.500 11.500
Otners
Total 16,070 18,070
“reeme Vorsion 2 - 03/25/2014
Carynver proed from 2012 o 2014 SHOPP
PR prsion 1 . B4/ 12/201R "ARIRnA
New 20912 SHOPP project
381 090414 125 13 A

Product ¢ CTIPS



